PORT ELIZABETH: f s
PO Box 27158 Greenacres = Porl Ekzabsih 8057 « Block 1, Firs| Fioor » Gresnacres Office Park + 2nd Avanue L]
Newton Park « Port Elzabeth 5045 « Easbern Cape South Alrica " -

Tetephone: + 27 (3) 41 333-0598 - Facsimile: + 27 (3] 41 363-7946 + e-mail: mallpe@boschorojects coza %
www boechprojecls co za « REGIONAL OFFICES: JOHANNESBURD - EAST LONDON « DURBAN + CAPE TOWN PROJECTS

BP Ref No.: 8010/006/1050 30 September 2019

Amatola Water

The Divisional Director: Planning and Development
P.O. Box X3

Vincent

5217

Attention: Mr G Sibanyoni

Dear Sir,

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: JAMES KLEYNHANS BULK WATER SUPPLY
RE: PROFESSIONAL FEE CLAIM

We enclose herewith our Original Invoice 40020633 Claim No. 51 for the abovementioned project.

We have included a spreadsheet with our banking details for your convenience.

Accoun . 1 KINGSMEAD WAY,
Nama BOSCH PROJECTS Discipling CIVIL Address DURBAN
Postal Code 4001
Phane N° 041 363 0598 Fax ¢ 041 363 7646
Bank | STANDARD BANK |[BankBmnch| KINGSMEAD | Bronch 040026
. | CURRENT ACCOUNT | Accountte | 051106949
|

We trust the above meets with your approval, should you have any queries please do not hesitate
to contact the undersigned.

19BA/001 231/07 Bosch Projecs (Ply) Lid
Directors:

+ M Gibbon (Chakman) Pr Eng, BSc Eng (Mesh) R Ramchuran Pr Eng, BSc Eng (Civil
+ W Singh M5c (Geo) (MBL) {non-execulive)

e e




-
— B&SCH

PO Box 27158 Greeracres + Porl Elzabalh BOST + Block 1, First Float » Greenatres Office Park « 2nd Avenis PROJECTS
« Mewton Park « Port Elzabelh G045 « Eastem Cape Sculh Afkca

Telephone: + 27 (0} 41 363-0598 « Facsimble: + 27 (0) 41 353-T646 + e-mall: mailpe@boschprojects.co.za

wrw boschprojecls.coze - REGIONAL OFFICES: JOHANNESBURG « EAST LONDON = DURBAN « CAPE TOWN

Amatola Water Invoice N : 40020633
The Divisional Director: Planning and Development Claim M° : 51
Private Bag X3 Firm WAT Reg N® : 4140118276
Vincent Amatola VAT Reg N° : 4770173302
5217 Date : 30-Sep-2018
Attention : Mr G Sibanyoni

TAX INVOICE
PROJECT NAME : James Kleynhans Bulk Water Supply
BP REF NO + B010/008

PURCHASE ORDER NO  : AHPMOD258

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL FEES NOW DUE

Amounts due brought forward from summary sheel of the individual contracts
SECTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DUE
SECTION A Report Stage, lime basis fees R -
SECTICN B Percentage basis fees
__-Inception_ == R -
- Concept and Viability R -
- Design Development R -
- Documentation and Pracurament -R 283,500.00
- Contract Administration and Inspection R 137,618.89
- Close-Out R 220,180.23
SECTIONC Additional Services R -
SECTION D Conslruction Monilering Stall & CLO R -
SECTIONE Reimbursable Expenses R 74,547.28
" Sub-total R 148,856.41
/; Add VAT @15% R 2232848
/i TOTAL AMOUNT NOW DUE R 171,184.87
UK 27 Sfﬂ’tmf?‘f 214
najiieton behalf of Firm (Bosch Projects) Date
£ 1\
Amfnla \Water
Signature ) Date
Amatola Water
Signature For payment of R 171,184.87 Dale
Accounis ana due on presentation and if not setiled within 30 days interast will be charged at the prime overdraft rate plus 2%.

BANKING DETAILS:
I
Bank: Standard Bank, Branch: Kingsmead , Account Number: 051706949, Branch Code: 040026 '

108800173107 Besch Projects [Fiy) Lid
Dirertors;
= MJ Gibbon {Chairman) Pr Eng. B5e Eng {Mach) * & Ramchwan Py Eng, BSc Eng (Civil)
= Singh MEs (Geo) (MBL) [ron-sxaculivd)

S1-403DSEDY b 51 dda T ——




P =
]
Bt s
Amaltola
__Amatola REQUEST FOR PAYMENT
Chent Amalala Wabes
Profact Titha: duttios Klaynhars dor Supply
Baan Projeed No: OF|
Husiness Parinar Basah Pragacts [CSTE
Slart Dwlo; W Conbract A0 mankhs
Original Compd. Data: 1B Exlanal [ T
Updaled Sompl. Date 0-Ang-13 % Campl. o Dale TT.0%
Compistian Axhisved: Endl Maini Date: 2T-8ar-20
l:hl:hmum- nm-amhﬁn:raum-ﬁ-.un
Femtunlon Cumm Cirduere
Drdar Mo, wed Cumulativa Amoum | Orders Approved (lnd
Cail Diaa: Amouni {Incd VAT) .i.rru.;r;“hwl. {Inci. AT VAT) -*Wm_:‘w
AHRKOT82E 40,103 185.72
ARPMON230 [ B8 R 038.28
Wty P A000087S | 31-Mar-13 R 2396322
2|, Mo ADGORG0I | 30-Apr-1s nzm.%.m!
3] iy, Mo: 40007142 | 31-May-15 R 270,000.01
4| I Mo, S00075E | 30-Jur 1 Ft 3450, 155, 74
| v Mo 20007TE: | 31-0a15 380, 018.31
8] lirw. e 400 Bisnpi5 310, 156,13
T _ters, Mex 18-0cl-15
Bl s 2-Jan-18
a M - Fab-18
10 Mo T-Mur-16
11[_Inw, Mo h-Aug-18
12 inw. Ha: Pur-18
13 L Ma; ]
14 _Inv_ha: H-Bup-ib
18] ine Ma: 400 31-0cl-18
96| e, Moo 40011772 | 30-Mey- 1B
17| dow, Mac4DOTTTTS | 3-Dec)
0] v, Mo dCDIFSOT |
il
I
= i
3
bl
i1
ki
Fiy
28
a0
K]
ko
k=l
H R 10,
35 4 M 30,864
36 Iy H 80,88
37| _In TR 3 E
38| inv. He: R 11,401 208 81
35 = R 11 6RE 25685
40 b R11831 41885
411y, e 4 R 12225454 58
421 e, Na: R 12 ST Es 5
43 3 [(RFTIEESRE
a4 v, W R fua.'uai;
AG{_lewy, Mo 4D e R13 W05 34
48w, Mo AD018S0R B 14 ATE 770 44
| R 14,78 062 25
bl | 20-May 10 14
49 1 | a0-Jun-18 i1
50[ iw. Mo 4002074 | 38-Jul-ig :
51w, Wo: 40020633 | 30-Sep-19
R 67,3567.03
[NGTES:
Plsasn pay Ehe highlighted smaunt ol & 171, (R4LAT
[CERTIRED &Y
Mams: G Sibanyonl
Dals: Eignatura: ...,
[RECOMMENDED B1:
Maina:; M Mabedu
i Hignaturs i -
[AFFROVED Y-
Hame: 5 (walein
Date: T ’




SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME James Kleynhans Bulk Waler Supply

BP REF NO

2010/006

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL FEES NOW DUE FOR CONTRACT No.

Amounts due brought forward from attachments

SUMMARY
SECTION | DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DUE_
SECTION A Reporl Stage, ime basis fees R -
SECTION B Parcantage basis feaes
- Inception R -
= Concept and Viability R =
- Design Development R -
- Documentation and Procurement -R 283,500.00
= Contract Administration and Inspection R 137 618.89
- Chase-Out R 220,190.23
SECTION C Additional Services R N
SECTION D Construction Monitoring Staff & CLO R -
ISECTIONE Raimburzable Expenses R 7454728
Sub-total| R 148,856 41
Add VAT @15% | R 22,328.46 |
TOTAL AMOUNT NOW DUE | R 171,184.87




[ BECTION A : NEPORT STAGE ; TIME BASIS FEES

i | .' - — | N o B
| PROJECT TITLE : James Kieynhans Bulk WaterSupply [ T i
|FEES: TARIFF BASIS: Govt. Gazette 38324 - Board Notice 151 of 2014: ECSA: Guideline Scope of Services & Tariffs | =
- I P ——— =
Py |
CONTRACT / TENDER No.
= - - = .
TIMEPERIOD | Seplernber-19 5 = = —
NANE STATUS TAGH DESCHIF TION HOUNS | _"'El'."l'!_;_ AMOUNT
G Cummings Engineer (Givi) 00 |RiE%o(R -
M Vawda |Enginaar (Civi] a 00 | R 1.630.00 | R e
J Kotz _ |Engineer {Elec) T 00 | R 131000 |R -
. Bods ___{Tachnoiogist B - 00 |R 148100 | R ——
F Maganda Tachnician ' 00 |R 90400 |R "
. . 00 |R_ #0400 |R = P
NDyaniyi |Tochnican — oo R sme|R e
| Nevemaer Technician = ~ | oo |r som|R -
5 Mekil Draughtsman | = Do |R s0a00 |R F
Do iR SE800)R 0 -
e ——————e TOTAL REFORT STAGE AMOUNT NOW DUE R T
'NGTE - Whers work dons under he Report Stage [ direclly used as part of 1he inal design Nen apprograle credit Shall Be given In (esgect of the design fee. Reler

| Section B, flem 3,1,




[ SEC B : PER i |

PROJECT TITLE : Jarmes Kleynharie Bulk Waler Supply
FEEE: TARIFF BASIS: Govt. Gaeatie 38324 - Board Motice 181 of 2004 ECEA: Guideling Scope of Services & Tarilfs

| CONTRACT | TEMDER Mo. AW2015/16/08 |
1 COST OF WORKS Extimiris Aciual
1.1 Talal cosi of the warks » Aciunl (Mamiamid - Prasa 1 R 30,458,702 80
- Actuwl (EEROM) - Phase 1 R 2958 805.4)
VD1l Passn 1 R 5735 841.08
- Fast-order Eslenats - Phass 7 R 48,000,000.00
- Firat-usda  Esfimats - Phase 34 4 R 30, 000,000.00
Tailal R TBo0m00 R 3834ae0e
Cambined Total R A7, 1448 820,09
4.2 Raeinforoed concrabs works oosd - R 12000001 » R T.000,000.00
1.3 Stnsclurel slesl works Soal = AR 300000000 = B 200800008
I FEE CALCULATION
2.1 Project Type
2.0 Viaber Trammunl Weeks
2.2 Fes Calergary
221 F
2.3 Limits
2.3 Lowar = T.00%
2.3.2 Uppar " 14.00%
2.4 Projact SEuafian and Engineoring Effart
2.4, Amration and inergeation with axisling wees
24,2 VWaler rataining struchies
2.4.3 Rainforced Concreln
2.4.4 Sirucural
2.5 Caloslation
26,1 Considedrg lem 2.1 0 24 = 11.25% ol 117,144, 628.08 13178804 52
Adsimant of cost of works = 11.28% sub-tetal 13,478,804 52
28 CALCULATION TOTAL R 178 80452
3 PEE CALCULATION TOTAL
31 Phusa i - 1.25% of 36.144,529.08 & R 440380452
4.1 Phase 3 - 1ZE% ol  48000,000.00 = R 5400,000.00
13 Phase 344 - 11,Z5% ol 30,000,00000 = R 3374000.00
FEE CALCULATION TOTAL = T3778,804.53 |
4 SUMMARY FOR TOTAL PERCENTADE BASIS FEE FOR PHASE 1 AND 2
4.1 FEES NOW CLMMED  PHASE 1 % Slage | % Fee claimabla | Taobal lea dus Lass pravious Amount now dus
-Mﬂ ﬁ
4.1.1 Rapart Stage e
4.1.2 Inception 100% ) B
4.1.3 Cancapt and Viatidity 0% | N R
4.1.4 Dasign Devalopmant 1o i R
4.1.5 Docwnwniaion and Procummant | o0% | 15 R
4,18 Conimct fdm, Eskom and Insp. (Wirrsiied EX 5% 1.3
4.1 Conlrct Adminstraion and Inspacion _% 2o, T _| R :
4.1.7 Cloas-Out 1 5% 220,¥50,73] o | & 20, 100,53 |
4,1 FEES NOW CLAMED - PHASE 2 % Stage | % Fee claimable | Total fes des Lars provicus Amauri pow dus
| complsis chaim
411 Rapoit Slage . A =
4.1.2 Ircagtion — 100% 5% Frapooog] 000000 | R 2
4.1.3 Concepl and Viakility 0% TEH 13000000 iada00000 (R -
4.1.4 Design Develapment 0% Fr 1.350,000.00] 1 I -
4.1.5 Docireiaton and Procurement N 5% 'ﬁ@.‘ﬁubﬂ F H‘IMW
418 Conimet Adminisiralion end inspecion % Hh 0.00 0o IR =
417 Clcwe-Qul ot & 0,00 L | A 2
4.2 FEES NOW CLAMED - PHASE J & 4 % GmgE | % Fas climabls | Tolal fes dus Less previous Amaunt now diss
|_complely ehaim
4,21 Report Stage - =
4,232 Incaplion M T (I oo | A =0
4.2 3 Cancepl and \iabiiRy i [55) R [ 1] oo [R -
4.2 4 Design Develapmant - ow FLL) — .00 oo [ R -
4,25 Docur and P i R L. 06 e |’ -
4.2 8 Contract Admivsiraion and Inspection o% | s (V3] 0o | R -
4.2.7 Close-Oul % % oo R =
TOTAL PERCENTAGE BASIS FEE NOW DUE [® 74,300.12

TIGTE ; AN values caciuds Vales ADGEd Tax (AT]



[ SECTION C : ADDITIONAL SERVICES ; TIME BASIS FEES ]
PROJECT TITLE : James Kieynhans Bulk Water Supply

FEES: TARIFF BASIS: Govi. Gazette 38324 - Board Nofice 151 of 2014: ECSA: Guideline Scope of Services & Tariffs
| CONTRACT / TENDER No. AW2015/16/06 ]
1. ADDITIONAL SERVICE 1

TIME PERICD Saptambar-20189

[ WAME | STATOS TASK DESCRIPTION HOURS] _ RAIE AMOUNT |
G Cummings  |Engineer (Civil) | oo |R temoo|lrR -
MVawds  |Enginese (Chil) B | 00 |R teso0lR -
ETromp  |Engineer (Structural) B | oo |rR 1emco]|R

JKowe  |Engmese (Ele) | 80 |R 148100 R ]
R Bode Technologist | | oo |R 148t00|R

'_‘_NLI".!"I‘I:I"I‘IIH;I _E_nﬁlnirmr {Elec) _|_I:I_.u" R 148300|R

HFoster  |Technician —ifi— - — | o0 |R  s4p0|R

F Maganda | Technician _ = ~ | oo |R svapo|R -
NOyantyi  |Technician _ B 0o |R 38000 R -

M November | Technician B ] oo |R 3000|R :

& Makils Draughisman B 00 (R s0900 R T

5 Dech Tachnician - —— R 400.00

SUB-TOTAL AMOUNT NOW DUE| [ =

2. ADDITIONAL SERVICE 2 Describe servics, provide details

TIME FERICD From - fo

[ _WAME ] STATUS TASK DESCRIPTION AOURS] __ RATE | AMOONT |
— SUB-TOTAL AMOUNT MOW DUE, R =

3. ADDITIONAL SERVIGE 3 Describe senvce, provide details

TIME FERIOD From - o

[ WAME | STATUS TAZH DESCRIPTION HOURS] _ RATE AMOUNT |
— SUE-TOTAL AMOUNT NOW DUE -
[ TOTAL ADDITIGNAL SERVICES AMGUNT ROW DUE ] -]




|

SECTION D : CONSTRUCTION MONITORING STAFF

PROJECT TITLE : James Kleynhans Bulk Water Supply
FEES: TARIFF BASIS: Govt. Gazelte 38324 - Board Notice 151 of 2014: ECSA: Guideline Scope of Services & Tariffs

|

CONTRACT /| TENDER No. AW2015/16/06

1. MONTHLY STAFF COSTS

[ MONTH NAME STATUS COST/MIA | FACTOR . AMOUNT
|==-: = = : = e :
1 ) ) R i
e — R =
. R -
= : R =
=] -
SUB-TOTAL AMOUNT NOW DUE R -
2. PART TIME STAFF ; HOURLY BASIS
MONTH NAME STATUS HOURS RAIE AMOUNT
R -
Assisling Junior Engineers . T
Sep-19 R Bode Representative on Sile 1461 | R -
Assisling Junior Engineers
Sep-19 H Foster Representative on Site 904 R -
| ' Assisting Junior Engineers
Sep-19 P Michalson Representative on Sile 1461 R -
R =
. e ——— R ==
SUB-TOTAL AMOUNT NOW DUE R -
3. OTHER DIRECT COSTS
DATE TTEM DESCRIPTION CosT | FACTOR
ﬁa_f.sanmf_fgen! feas _ o 1.00 R -
Relocation costs A — 1.10 R e
== | Accommadation 110 | R = |
Site office, equipment, sfalionery eic 1.0 R -
Cell Phone 110 |R =
Site Travel 3 100 |R -
TSUB-TOTAL AMOUNT NOW DUE R -
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION MONITORING STAFE AMOUNT DUE R -




| SECTION E : REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

PROJECT TITLE : Jarmis Kleyrihans Bull Water Supply

FEES: TARIFF BASIS: Govt, Garens 35124 - Board Nolice 161 of 2014: ECSA: Guideline Scope of Services & Tarilts

| CONTRACT / TENDER No. AW2015M16/06 I
TRAVEL VIR RATE AMOUNT
: (A B0000 [’ A 50000
.} R saM R 4,500.00
ffdkm | Bdgiot | R 203274
FPakm | A4EI00 |H 150575
S I Y- 1
[ R B0.60 450000
Wit | Migwg |H 814758
R 7.055.90 |
[ FEMBUREAALE RATES | GUANTITY AMGUNT
R28.00 58 R 1,624.00
i b 2800 ] .
|Duplication Calour Blackhvhile
Phetocany - Black & wiils A4 — Cast roas | 13858 R 11,500.30 |
Phetocopy - Blach & whiln A2 Cast _%ﬂg : ; i
i Fi’i-’ﬁ R i
il
Crawing prinis. 00 o —
RAD.DOD 0 R
= ~ RLED
e —
S —m— —Hano R
Ré0.00 [}
R4.50 ] .|
= R1A.00 B R ST8.00
- F24.00 1] ] =
R13.00 R
- : -
100 A7 T
wmwTwﬁ_mE ———— 716,00 — = -
Computers & Flotting CAD drawings
Computbens

conaumaties {ink, papar, alc), prracnnel are charged separately.

Applicable o ime basls appoinimants criy. Mol appllcibls b fyong claimed wa ilsm 1.00
FRates ane per hour and are for the use of computars. Thay ncde kr hardwan, sofwan and

- umed schnical skl
(ompuiers - u ﬂ,hm

Computors - used
Compuars - us




Terratest (Pty) Ltd -
Port Elizabeth terratest
Southern Life Gardens Telephone: ﬁ;ﬁ?ﬂﬁlﬁgﬁmﬂﬂ
Block D - Ground Floor (041) 390-8700
70 = 2nd Avenue
MNewton Park Fax;
Port Elizabeth (041) 363-1922
6045
E-Mail:
P.O. Box 27308 portelizabeth@jgafrika.com
Greenacres
Port Elizabeth
6057 Tax Invoice 7000633
VAT Registration No:4310138294 September 18, 2019

Company Registration No:1969/012354/07

Bosch Projects (Pty) Ltd

VAT 4140118276 Project : 41278

Qur Ref : TERO808
E 0 Baad 1 Attention : Mr R Bode
Graenacres
Port Elizabeth Project Manager : K Brent
6057

PROJECT : 07 - James Kleynhans Bulk Water Supply ECO
CLIENT REF : RDB/rdb/8010/006/3027/03 - ECO Close-Out Oct 2019

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Professional Fees & Disbursements 6 880.00
SUB-TOTAL  ZAR 6 880.00
VAT  ZAR 1032.00
TOTAL ZAR 7912.00
NOTE :

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, terms of payment are 30 days net. If not paid within 30 days of the date of this invoice,
interest at the prevailing prime rate plus 2% will be charged from the date of this invoice.

$pme of our cliants hau_e been the target of attempted invoice fraud. We have seen incidents where parties are contacted
with fraudulent information pertaining to "new" banking details. Our banking details have not changed and we have no
intention of changing them in the future.

Should you receive a nofification suggesting otherwise, please contact the Project Manager you usually deal with as soon
as possible,

Please fax proof of payment to: (011) 807 7006

Bank Name : Standard Bank
Branch Code : 018005
Account Mo, : 021684642
SWIFT Code : SBZAZAL]




EMERGY SOLUTIONS [PTY] LTD
REG Mo, 201 3/049180/07

18 Van Wyk Street, Westering, PORT ELIZABETH, 6025;
Cell:0B1 724 3633, Fax; 0864650999 Email: mekogeorge@gmail.com

Bosch Projects (Pty) Litd
PC Box 27158
Graenacras

PORT ELIZABETH
6001

VAT No: 4140118278
20 September 2019

TAX INVOICE 93

PROJECT DETAILS

Provision of Social Facilitation Services for the James Kleynhans BWS — For the manth of September 2019

Description Quantity Amount
Close Out Report 1 R22 800
Total R 22 800.00

Account to be settled within 30 Days of Inveicing

Banking Details:

Koleni Energy Solutions (Pty) Ltd
First National Bank

Account Mumber: 62620350869
Account Type: Business Cheque
Branch Code: 261050

Directors: MG Meko



REGIONAL BULK INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT (RBIG)
Eastern Cape

James Kleynhans Bulk Water Supply

AUGMENTATION OF JAMES KLEYNHANS
WTW - PHASE 1

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT -~ September 2019

% water & sanitation
MUMICIFALITY | EARTRRS CAPE } o Demtewt gk ]
‘? 2 et pioc 050 {J Wwrivma Amatola BuSCH

Waler-Amanzi STEMELE
Eundad by Implemanting Asent: Erapared By:

Mdakana Local Municipality Depariment of Waler and Sandation Amalola Walar Bosch Projects (PTY)LTD
Enginesring Dapartiment Privaie Bag X T485 6 Lancasier Place Block 2 Gresnacres
High Strael Vincem Menwton Park
GRAHAMSTOWN KING WILLIAMS TOWN EAST LONDOM PORT ELIZABETH
5058 5600 5241 G001
Tal: [046] 503 5138 Tel: [043] B04 5400 Tel: [043] 707 3700 Tal: [041] 363 0594

Faux: [(146] 822 5700 Fae: [043] 804 5401 Fan: [043] 707 3704 Fax: [041) 383 7648



5.

o

Table of Contents

Introduction

1.4 Project Goal
1.2 Project Objective

Overview of Works

241 Change In Scope
Project Team & Key Personnel

Progress

41 Milastones
4.2 Outstanding lssues / Delays
4.3 Construction

Planned Activities
Job Creation

Project Budget and Expenditure to Date

CONTENTS

L =

oL

m o B

1 -

10



1. Introduction
1.1 Project Goal

The intention of the James Kleynhans Bulk Water Supply Project is to plan, design and
implement the Augmentation of the existing James Kleynhans Bulk Water Supply System
that will provide an assured supply of potable water to approximately 90,100 people who
live in the Grahamstown area of the Makana Municipality, located within the Cacadu District
Municipality in the Eastern Cape.

The proposed bulk water supply project is to include for the augmentation of the existing
water treatment works, storage reservoirs and pump station

The primary objective of the James Kleynhans Water Treatment Works is to produce
sufficient quantities of potable water for distribution to the Grahamstown area identified as
part of this bulk water supply project, which falls within part of the Makana Municipality.

Funding was then required for the Augmentation of the WTW and Clear Water Pump
Station. An application was submitted to DWS for RBIG funding, which has subsequently
been approved.

1.2 Project Objective

The project objective is to augment the existing 10 Mi/day WTW to 20Mi/day and design an
additional 10 M/day WTW and associated pump stations, pipelines, water treatment works
and storage requirements to meet the bulk potable water needs for the Bulk Water Supply.
These upgrades will allow Amatola Water to provide sustainable water supply is provided to
Grahamstown West and East supply areas. Due to the drought conditions that
Grahamstown frequently, experiences.

2. Overview of Works

2.1 Change in Scope
The project has been implemented as detailed below,
a) Project Implementation Phases
The following stages were implemented by Makana Local Municipality / DWS;

« Stage 1 - Inception (DWS/Makana) - Completed
« Stage 2 — Concept and Viability (DWS/Makana) — Completed

Due to the Makana Local Municipality being placed under administration, Amatola Water to
act as implementing agent as detailed below,

Amatola Water to implement the stages as indicated below
s Stage 3 — Design and development
s Stage 4 — Documentation and Procurement
« Stage 5 — Contract Administration and Documentation
e Stage 6 — Close out

b) Project Construction Phases
Due to AW requirements to meet expenditure the project is to be split in 2 phases. This

does not affect the fees, however does have an impact on the disbursements due to the
additional construction period.



c) Additional works required

The following additional works was required and as approved at the Technical Meetings and
Design Report and other correspondence;

Additional storage requirement (2.0MI),

Removal of drying beds and the construction of sludge lagoons / ponds,
Modifications of horizontal sedimentation tank (V-channels instead of hoppers)
Additional 15 desludging valves and pipework due to medifications in c) above,
Additional costs due to ESKOM point of supply,

Additional transformer required for future pump No 5,

Telemetry, Additional EI&M,

Additional minor items included,

Escalation in costs due to funding application performed in September 2013,
One project was budgeted for and currently 2 phases are to be implemented,
Additional fees and disbursement costs due to the implementation of 2 phases,
ME&| that did not fall within the RBm allowed for in Phase 1 to be allowed in phase 2,
WinWater Termination costs including legal fees,

Percentage based fee increase on increased capital cost for Mamlambo,
Increased additional services and disbursement costs,

Duplication of construction stage costs (terminated and alternate contractors)

d) Funding

The approval of additional funding for the James Kleynhans BWS project on the approval
letter from DWS, Ref 21/12/D5/2, dated 24 Jan 2019 is R237,575,865 for Phase 1,2, 3 & 4.

The table below reflects the expenditure to date.

FUNDING J AMOUNT (x R1,000) {Incl. VAT)
ALLOCATION 13/14 14/15 1516 1617 17118 18/19
RBIG R2,000 R1,728 R3,228 RB, 389 R10,320 R 29,851 |
Counter Funding RO RO RO | RO RO RO
Cumulative Expenditure | R2,000 R3,738 RE,9686 R15,355 R25,675 R55,527
FUNDING AMOUNT (x R1,000) (Incl. VAT)
ALLOCATION 19120 20024
RBIG R 78,000
Counter Funding
Cumulative Expenditure | R 68,057

The table below reflects the estimated required cashflow for the project (Phase 1, 2, 3 & 4).

INITIAL ESTIMATED
YEAR | PROJECT COST | PROJECT COST PHASE'S and STAGE'S
{x R1,000) {x R1,000)
13114 R2,000 R 2,000 Phase 1 & 2 (Stage 1 & 2)
14/15 R10,000 R1,738 Phase 1 & 2 (Stage 1 & 2)
16/1& Ra8, 940 R 3,228 Phase 1 & 2 {SIEIQ_E 384
1617 R60,910 R8,389 Phase 1 (Stage 4 & 5)
1718 RO R 10,320 Phase 1 (Stage 5)
18/19 RO R 29,851 Phase 1 (Stage 5 & 8) and Phase 2 (stage 4)
19/20 RO R 78,000 Phase 1 (Stage 5 & 6) and Phase 2 (stage 4 & §)
20/21 RO R 50,000 Phase 2 (Stage 5) Phase 3 & 4 (Stage 1 & 2)
21/22 RO R 40,000 Phase 2 (Stage 6) and Phase 3 & 4 (Stage 3, 4 & §)
| 21/22 RO R 12,432 Phase 3 & 4 (Stage 5 &6)
TOTAL R101,850 R237,575 Phase 1,2, 3 &4




3. Project Team & Key Personnel
CLIENT - Makana Municipality

Mr Kelello Makagoka - Acting Director

Mr Sisanda Ponoshe - PMU Manager

Mr Mzomhle Radu - Electrical

Ms Bulelwa Soyizwapi - Water and Sanitation

Ms Nomhle Ngogo - Ward Counciller (Ward 1)
Ms Vuyokazi Harmanus -CLO

FUNDER - Department of Water and Sanitation (DWS)

Mr Trevor Balzer - Chief Operation Officer

Ms Portia Makhaya - Chief Director EC

Mr Martin Labuschagne - Area Manager: Sarah Baartman DM
Mr Cobus Ferreira - Project Manager

Mr Neville Lawry - Water Services Regulation

IMPLEMENTING AGENT — Amatola Water (AW)

Mrs Vuyo Zitumane - CEO

Ms Asanda Gidana - Director Operations

Mr Sazile Qweleka - PMU

Mr Barry Weyer - Regional Engineering Manager

Mr Andre Dyer - Water Services Operations Manager
Mr Gopolang Sibanyoni - Project Manager

Mr Chris Nair - Operations

ENGINEER - Bosch Projects (BP)

Mr Greg Cummings - Project Director

Mr Rowan Bode - Project Engineer — Civil

Mr Jaco Kotze - Engineer — Electrical & Instrumentation

Mr Philip Nicholson - Engineer — Electrical

Mr Hendrik Foster - Engineer — Structural
CONTRACTOR - Mamlambo Construction (MC)

Mr Craig Shearar - Chief Executive Officer

Mr Colin Beard - Chief Commercial Officer

Mr Brian Potter - Contracts Manager

Mr Calan Trollope - Construction Manager

Mr Dane Whittal - Site Foreman

Mr Eric Mgxuma - Concrete Foreman

Mr Etienne Lummis - Safety Officer

Mrs Mozanele Khondleka - Safety Manager and Contracts Administrator
CONSTRUCTION MONITORING - Gilgal

Mr James Nyila - Director

Mr Vuyani Hoyi - Resident Engineer
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY - Trapro SHE Consulting

Mr Masande Jubase - Managing Member
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL OFFICER - TERRATEST

Mr Richard Fyvie - Project Manager

Ms Cherize Mattheus - Environmental Scientist
SOCIAL FACILITATOR - KOLONI ENERGY SOLUTIONS

Director - Mr George Meko

3



4. Progress
4.1 Milestones

AW

Description Status Planned Actual Date
AW - Purchase Order Approved 07 August 2015
Scoping Report Approved December 2013 | 20 January 2014
Social Criteria Section Report Approved December 2013 | 20 January 2014
Technical Feasibility Report Approved December 2013 | 20 January 2014,
Implementation Readiness Study Approved March 2014 06 June 2014
Preliminary Design and Technical
Research Investigation Approved March 2014 06 June 2014
Design Report and Drawings Approved January 2016 15 & 20 July 2016
Phase 1
Bid Documentation Complete Oct 2015 14 Oct 2015
Bid Advert Complete 16 Oct 2015 16 Oct 2015
Bid clarification meeting Complete 26 Oct 2015 26 Oct 2015
Bid Closing Complete 13 Nov 2015 13 Nov 2015
Bid Evaluation Report Complete 03 Dec 2015 30 Nov 2015
Award of Contract Complete Jan 2016 11 Apr 2016
Delays — Contract award Dispute Complete Apr to Aug 2016
| Purchase order issued Complete Jan 2018 21 Oct 2016
Document signed Complete Jan 2016 16 Sept 2016
Censtruction Commencement Complete Feb 2016 16 Sept 2018
Site Handover Complete Feb 2016 08 Sept 2018
Contract Administration - Terminated Complete Feb 2016 08 Sept2016 |
Slow Progress - Letters to Confractor Complete Nov to Feb 2017
Delays — Contractor off site Complete Jan to April 2017
Legal Opinion sent to AW - From
Engineer Complete 24 March 2017
Dissatisfaction Claim and Delay &
Extension of Time Claim - From Complete 04 April 2017
Caontractor
Responded to the Dissatisfaction and .
Delay Claim — From Enginesr Complete 2 Aprt 2017
Letter of Demand — From Contractor Complete 21 April 2017
Respond to letter of Demand — From .
Enaliar Complete 26 April 2017
Consultation Mesting — All Parties Complete 04 May 2017
Grounds for Termination, no progress -
From Engineer Complete 04 May 2017
Termination of Contractor — From AW Complete 05 May 2017
Offer of Consensual Termination —From | ~ plete 08 May 2017
Engineer
Engineers Ruling on Claims — From
il Complete 12 May 2017
Acceptance of Consensual Termination —
oo Coniliackor Complete 23 May 2017
Acceptance of Consensual Termination -
| From Engineer Complete 25 May 2017
Contractor to Vacate Site Complete 09 June 2017 30 June 2017
Maotivation to be presented to BAC for the
disrmissal of Contractor - AW Complete 23 June 2017 14 June 2017
: nd
Appointment of the 2*“ best Contractor - Complete 30 June 2017 14 June 2017




MAMLAMBO - Current

Tender Acceptance Notice to Mamlambo 20 June 2017

Award of Contract - MAMLAMBO Complete 20 July 2017 23 June 2017

Purchase order issued Complete 28 July 2017 25 July 2017

Document signed Complete 11 August 2017 | 26 July 2017

Caonstruction Commencement Complete 28 August 2017 |12 September 2017

Site Handover Complete 25 August 2017 | 02 August 2017

g;ﬁ:ﬁ’?’&gﬂzﬁg&n“ o o - Complete (29 June 2018 (29 June 2018

g::pmeeﬁ"_”li‘;twmks Lagan ton Complete |12 SEPEMPEM |44 September 2018

Claim 1 - Late Payment of PC 3 15 =w.days |20 May 2018 11 Feb 2018

Claim 2 = Late Payment of PC 8 40 - w.days |23 Sept 2018 11 Feb 2019

Claim 3 = Late Paymentof PC B & 10 15 —-w.days |26 Oct 2018 11 Feb 2019

E;ab'_’;‘;t;aﬁf :rfdp“\}”(}tf:“”' of Electrical | g5 _ wdays [12Nov2018 |11 Feb 2019

Claim 5 — Mature of outages permitted 63 —w.days [18 Apr 2019 14 June 2019

Claim 6 = Delay in outage approval due

to late submiss?un of Sc?sﬂn_g F::-ump st | S—Wdays 07 July2019

Claim 7 — Delay in outage approval due ;

pr Sy yy bl g 15~ w.days [Fending

Completion Planned 20 July 2018

Revised Completion Current 08 July 2018

Practical Completion Complete 20 August 2019

Anticipated Completion Pending 15 August 2019 | 03 September 2019

Phase 2

Documentation Complete Oct/Nov 2016 09 Nov 2018

Bid Spec/Procurement Approval Outstanding | Dec 2016
Delay due to Termi.,
Susp. and Lack of

Construction — Phase 2 Outstanding | Sept/Oct 2019 | Funding and
Cancellation of
Tender

| Contract Administration Outstanding | Oct/Nov 2019

Completion

Revised Completion

Anticipated Completion

4.2 Outstanding Issues [ Delays

Phase 1

The project has been delayed by 12 months due to the non-performance of the

Terminated Contractor (Winwater).

The project has been further delayed by 2.5 months due to the suspension of the Contract
due to the late payment of PC 8 and PC 10.
The project has been further delayed by 4.5 months due to the late approvals of E&l sub-

contractorand VO's 2, 3 & 4,

In terms of the Main Contract the E&I sub contract allowed a contract duration of 40
weeks, however due to the late approval for E&| sub-contractor above it was reduced to
24 weeks to try and complete on the 27 March 2019, This was not possible or achievable.
The reasons for the above are due o equipment coming from offshore, taking longer, and
the water crisis in Makana LM where it is not possible to shut the plant down for longer
than Bhrs in a 1-week cycle. The revised completion date was 08 June 2019.

Makana LM indicated no outages during Arts Festival and there was also a delay in one
outage due to the test results received from Makana LM late,




Phase 2
+ Currently awaiting appointment of Contractor from Amatola Water BAC recommendation.
The delay in Phase 1 does not impact the award of Phase 2.
Cancellation of Tender and Re-tender
Re-tender 20 September 2019
Closing 11 October 2019

- & & ®

4.3 Construction

a) Phase 1 - Augmentation of the James Kleynhans WTW - Contract No: AW2015/16/08

Progress

Refer to attached Employers Agents Representative Monthly Report for July 20189.

Construction

Awarded Value R 41 252 306.58
Construction Commence 12 September 2017
Construction Period 40 Weeks
Completion date 20 July 2018
Delays 239 working days
Anticipated Completion date 28 July 2019
Practical Completion Date 20 August 2019
Final Completion Date 17 September 2019
Final Approval Certificate TBA

Expenditure

The Terminated Contractors (Winwater) expenditure was R6, 121,864.74 (Incl. VAT). This amount
includes the ESKOM point of supply of R3,372,912.57.

Construction payment certificates submitted by Mamlambo Construction for all Certificates (21
No) amount to — R 37,741,893.18 (Incl. VAT).

Outstanding Issues / Delays

« The project has been delayed by 12 months due to the non-performance of the
Terminated Contractor (Winwater).

e The project has been further delayed by 2.5 months due to the suspension of the Contract
due to the late payment of PC 8 and PC 10.

« The project has been further delayed by 4.5 months due to the late approvals of E&l sub-
contractor and VO's 2, 3 & 4.

s |nterms of the Main Contract the E&| sub contract allowed a contract duration of 40
weeks, however due to the late approval above it was reduced to 24 weeks to try and
complete on the 27 March 2019,

s The above has not been possible due to equipment coming from coffshore, taking longer,
and the water crisis in Makana LM where it is not possible to shut the plant down for
longer than 8hrs in a 1-week cycle. The revised completion date is now 28 June 2019,

s Makana LM indicated no outages during Arts Festival and there was also a delay in one
outage due to the test results received from Makana LM late. The revised completion date

is now 28 July 2019,

s For the OEMPr (Operational Environmental Management Programme) a sample of the
sludge from the WTW was collected by Terratest and submitted to Jones Exova
Laboratories in the Western Cape. The sample was subjected to a full waste type

6




assessment analysis. The waste type was then determined as per section 7(1) and 7(2) of
GNB35 contained in National Environmental Management Waste Act (Act 59 of 2008). The
waste type was then applied to the relevant Landfill Class of GN636 of NEMWA. This was
done for input into the OEMPr for the new sludge beds in terms of appropriate disposal,
amongst other management measures, of the sludge. The OEMPr to be sent for Amatola
Water's for comment.

Current Risks
+  Works not completed as programmed due to previous termination,
* Delays to adequate water supply and delivery in the area.
» Additional costs
» Additional Funds Required
s Reduction of funds for 2017/2018 as per DWS letter 26 January 2018.
« Claims due to late payments
e Claim for Delay in approval of VO's and E&| appointment
= Suspension of the works was agreed with AW and lasted from the 29 June 2018 to

14 September 2018 due to non-payment of Contractors PC 8 & PC 10

E&l Delays and frustrations with existing transformers and pumps

Due to only two pumps available only one pump can run for extended periods during
commissioning due to the limitations imposed by need to repair floor of old switching room
for space to be re-used for new LV panel and the soft starters.

SMME's

SMME's to be appointed as per AW Supply Chain Policy.

CPA

CPA Is applicable to this Contract

Variation Orders
The following Variation Orders have been issued and approved.

Variation Orders:

No

Description Amount (excl. VAT) | Date lssued Date Approved

Vol

50mm dia By-pass valves and actuators

(R311,514.30)
and R 72257069 11 July 2017 17 Jduly 2017

Difference in value for Armorflex Blocks
(R 411,056.39)

YOl

Site Security during site closure

(R75,008.22)
and R 75,098.22 06 October 2017 27 Sept 2018

Sludge removal from sludge thickener
(R185,565.60) not performed

Vo3

3 Mo Mon-return Valves
(R212 457.64) R 212,457 .64 01 December 2017 | 27 Sept 2018

Vo4

Costs for additional walls to a 2.0MI
reservoir, supply and delivery of the
ternporal storage container including
concrete slab, Rate for fixing of DPC to

Outlet Structures, Gnnslrum?un of R 1887 197.22 | 16 February 2018 27 Sept 2018
reinforced supernatant pump chamber,
Construction of reinforced Concrate
Chamber A4, and Construction of




Reinforced Concrete Chamber C5,
Fittings for Chambers AO, A3, C4 and
C5, in the James Kleynhans WTW -
Phase 1. Difference in comparison
between tender price and purchase price
far the Supply of steel specials and
fittings. (R 1,882,320.85)
and
Allowance for additional CPA due to
20month delay in award (R 455,603.95)
and
Omission of the backwash tank

(-R 733,676.04)

Claim 1 - Delay (15 days) due to Late-

Payment of Payment Certificates

(R 213,510.00),

and

Claim 2 - Delay (40 days) due to Late

Payment of Payment Cerlificate Mo 8,

Suspension of Contract (R 1,253 269.99)
and

VOS5 Claim 3 - Delay (15 days) due to Late R 3,216,837.71 08 Cclober 2018 11 Feb 2019

Payment of Payment Certificate No 10

and Suspension of Contract

(R540,167.72)

and

Claim 4 - Delay (85 days) due to Late

appointment of Electrical sub-contractor

and approval of VO's (R1,209,880.00)

Total R 6,007,286.48

Claims mii
Claim 1 — Extension of Time due to Late Payment of PC's — 02 May 2018
Additional Costs = R213,510.00 and 15 additional working days.

Claim 2 — Extension of Time due to Suspension of the Works for non-payment of PC 8 — 31 Aug 2018
Additional Costs = R1,253,269.99 and 40 working days.

Claim 3 - Extension of Time due to Suspension of the Works for non-payment of PC 10 - 05 Oct 2018
Additional Costs = R540,167.72 and 15 working days.

Claim 4 — Extension of Time due to delays in Awarding E&I and Approval of VO's — 18 Oct 2018
Additional Costs = R1,564,561.62 and 85 working days.

Claim 5 — Extension of Time due to delays for Electrical Sub-contractor progress due to outages
and equipment delay. Additional Costs = R0.00 and 63 working days.

Claim 6 — Extension of Time due to delays in outage approval due to late submission of existing
pump test. Additional Costs = R0.00 and 6 working days.

Claim 7 — Extension of Time due to Makana LM Arts Festival. Additional Costs = R50,000.00 and
15 working days. Pending claim

Total Amount for Claims = R3,216,837.71 (Excl. VAT)

Community Liaison Officer (CLO)

Ms Vuyokazi Hermanus has been appointed on 04 October 2016 as the CLO for the project, and
is from the local community.



Health and Safety

Trapro SHE Consulting (Masande Jubase) were appointed on 20 July 2017 as the Heaith and
Safety Agents.

AW confirmed that the appointment with Trapro SHE Consulting is through AW.
Social Facilitator
Koloni Energy Solutions (George Meko) were appointed on the 04 July 2017 as the social facilitator.

Environmental Control Officer

Terratest (Cherize Mattheus) were appointed on 04 July 2017 as the ECO on the Contract.
Construction Monitoring

Gilgal (Vuyani Hoyi) were appointed on 04 July 2017 as the Construction Monitoring Consultants.
PSP's

AW has appointed a PSP for the removal of sludge at the James Kleynhans WTW under RFQ and
does not form part of this Contract,

Refer to attached Employers Agents Representative Monthly Report for July 2019,



b) Phase 2 - Augmentation of the James Kleynhans WTW.

FProcurement / Tender Documentation

Currently at procurement / tender approval stage — Awaiting AW approval
Estimated Construction Cost = R106.0m

Fees and Disbursements =R19.0m

Construction

Construction to Commence To be advised
Construction Period 14 Months
Anticipated Completion date TBA

Practical Completion Date TBA
Completion Date TBA

Final Approval Certificate TBA

Qutstanding Issues / Delays

Bosch Projects awaiting purchase order.

SMME's

SMME's to be appointed as per AW Supply Chain Policy.
CPA

CPA is applicable to this Contract

Variation Orders

MA

Claims

NA

Community Liason Officer (CLO

A CLO to be appointed once construction commences.

Health and Safety
Health and Safety Agents is to be appointed on this Contract.

Social Facilitator
A Social Facilitator is to be appointed on this Contract.

Environmental Conlrol Officer
An ECO is to be appointed on this Contract.

10



Planned Activities

Due to the nature of the project and budget allocation the project will be constructed in
phases.

Phase 1

a) Augmentation of the James Kleynhans WTW — Phase 1 — At Construction Stage

Clear water storage (2M});

Handling of Sludge and Backwash water;
Sludge Ponds;

Mechanical works,

= Electrical (Bulk and Internal);

» |nstrumentation (SCADA & PLC);

» Telemetry;

» |nterconnecting pipe work;

» Miscellaneous works

Purchase order issued August 2017
Construction Commence August 2017
Construction Complete July 2018
Completion 17 September 2019
Phase 2

b) Augmentation of the James Kleynhans WTW ~ Phase 2 — At Procurement / Tender
Award Stage

= Upgrading Chemical Building;

= Extension of flocculation channels;
= Sedimentation tank(10MIi/d);
Filters(10MI/d);

Clear water storage (1.0MI);
Electrical (Internal);
Instrumentation (SCADA & PLC);
Telemetry,;

Interconnecting pipe work;
Miscellaneous works

Purchase order issued Oct 2018
Ceonstruction Commence MNov 2019
Construction Complete Mar 2021

11



IviOL
Jogiasadng
PSS
PRI S-IWas
jeisabeuepy
SIBINOGET]
(Lt ]
unuoddo Junuoddo Junyoddo Junuoddo Junuoddo Junpoddo SuowW
qof ua sheg go| uo | sheq qof uo | sheg gof uo | sheg gof uo | sfeq qeol uo | sheg g uey ssa =
1500 [BMOY | uomad | ON | 1503 [EMOY |uosiad | ON | 3509 [EMIY |uUossad | ON | 900 [EMIY |uosiad | ON | $209 [eRjoy juosuad | ON | 3503 [emay |uosiad | ON | Geiodwen spae
TWLI0L pajges|g Usop, Uagy yino L UDLLIOAN ua unpy jeuonednaaa
ypno g, Unpy SNOLIEA e
pafojdwa nﬁnn._
sapunuoddo
sopjunyoddo qof Auesodwwa] | qor — Asesodues
abeig uononuisuo) Je JoN — Mojaq 3|qe) 0} Jajey - Z eseld
9ZZ 956 M rIZE g€ L9L¥STH 506 E S 05 H £89 L Sk rER BEL H 259 L IwLOL
sosiadng
PalMS
Pajig-jwas
jeuabeusyy
LB Z¥E Y 96L 2 | vE glF ¥l N (50 S CZoZ0g M £081 | Sl FEQEBL W 209 L slanoge)
GFEELL MW BIt L B¥EELL H BEF I [eauad
Tumuoddo unyoddo unuodde Aunuodda TNunuoddo unpoddo sipuow
gol uo sieg qol uo | skeg qol wo | sheq qol uo | skeg qol wo | skeq qof wo | sheg g ump S5 =
1500 [EM2Y | vomiad | ON | 1500 [EMDY |UOSIag | OM | 1500 [EMOY |UOSJad | ON | 1500 (BMQY |UOSIDd | ON | 1502 [BMIY |U0SIad | oN | 1500 [BMIRY |UOSId | ON | teiodwe) :sjeAB|
VL0l Pajqesia UsLon USiN ano UOWopN U HnPY jEuopednaao
ynog, unpy STOLIEA 1®
pafojdwa aydoad
J samunuoddo
saiiunjioddo gol Asesodwa ] ...H fsmiodway

abejs uonorIsuo — Mojeq 3|qe) o} 18Ry - | 8seyd
uonesid qor ‘9




7.

Project Budget and Expenditure to Date

The estimated budget and actual cost is based on the following:

a) Estimated budget costs for all the Phases is the following;

DESCRIPTION BUDGET | s7aGE |COMMENCE| COMPLETE
COSTS
Imww_m__ﬂﬁﬂ?%ﬂl Terminated Jun-2017
Phase 1- Augmentation of the JK-WTW (Mamiambo) R 60 809 507] Construction |  Aug-2017 Mar-2019
|Phase 2 - Augmentation of the JK-WTW R102685783]  Tender May-2019 | Dec-2021
[Upgrading of the Existing WTW _____ R31500000f Funding |
Upgrading of the Existing 350mm @ Pumping Main R 31500000 Funding

TOTAL

R 232 933 248.01

b) The Terminated Contractors invoices submitted to AW to date for Phase 1 are as follows;

Estimated Expenditure Actual Expenditure
No Month {Incl. \ﬁ'ﬁ [Im:i.l‘:JAT] Date Pald
1 Sep 2016 R 2,958,695.24 R
2 Ol 2016 R E‘QBQIETSAE R 2, 782 681.29 22 Dec 2016
3 Moy 2016 R 6,200,644.24 R 3 339 183.45 20 Jan 2017
Dec 2016 RO
to RO
Jun 2017 .
Escal / Cont R 2,121 351.46
Totals R 35, 643, 334.86 R 6 121, 864.74

¢) The Mamlambo Construction invoices submitted to AW to date for Phase 1 are as follows;

Estimated Expenditure Actual Expenditura
No Month (Excl. v?nn tEanEMTl Dats Faid
1 Sep 2017 R 1,275,596.93 R 1275 506.93 O7-Mov-17
2 Oct 2017 R 748,895.70 R 748 B25.70 08-Dec-17
3 Moy 2017 R 2410,207.00 R2410207.01 25-Jan-18
4 Dac 2017 R 500,435.76 R 500 435.76 25-Jan-18
5 Jan 2018 R 1,293,439.98 R 1,293,439.98 13-Apr-18
] Feb 2018 R 1,163,557.65 R 1,163,557.65 16-Apr-18
Fi Mar 2018 R 1,255581.65 R 1,255 581.858 2B8-May-18
B8 Apr 2018 R 1,667 067.00 R 1,667,067.00 21-Aug-18
9 May 2018 R 191878277 R1919 78277 23-Jul-18
10 Jun 2018 R 2,829,523.71 R 2 828 523.71 12-Sept-18
11 Jul 2018 R 661 650.7% R 6561 650.79 13-Sept-18
12 Aug 2018 R 977,197.68 R 977 197.68 05-0ct-18
13 Sept 2018 R 359,901.07 R 359,901.07 13-Nov-18
14 Oct 2018 R 7 504 347.83 R 2,854,687.32 15-Dec-18
15 Mov-18 R 3,710,006.86 R 2676,616.26 24-Jan-19
16 Dec-18 R 3.417,291.31 R 796,336.68 15-Dec-18
17 Jan-18 R 1,547,826.09 R 1,120,117.78 08-Mar-15
18 Feb-19 R 1,547 826.08 R 1,286,274.87 29-Mar-19
19 Mar-19 R 882 608,70 R 351,306.60 17-May-18
20 Apr-19 R 3,623,201.65 28-Jun-19
21 MMay-18 R 2733 716.01 Qutstanding |
22 Jun-19 R 383,130.20 Outstanding |
23 Aug-19 R 1,212,154.57 Outstanding |
24 Sept-19 F. 904 655.85 Currant
Escal. f Cont.
Totals R 40 186 233.77 R 35,011,045.49

10




Awarded Value (incl. VAT)
Total Expenditure (incl. VAT)
Retention (incl. VAT)

Total Cost Incl. Retention
Remaining

Value Completed

Contract Period:

% Time Complete:

Contract Period Remaining:
Overall % Progress to Date:
Total days behind to Date:

‘R 41,252,306.58
(R 37,741,893.18
‘R 1,809,311.69
:R 38,551,204.87
‘R 1,701,101.71

L 99%

10 Months — Extended to 22 months

100%

3 Months (E&I late delivery and increased outages) 28 June 2019
100% Revised Contract end date
0 months from revised completion date

d) The Actual Consultant invoices submitted to AW for Phase 1 to date are as follows:

Invoice Amount VAT Total Amount | Date Invoiced Date Paid
1 R 210,204 R 29,428 R 238,632 March-15 16-Oct-15
2 R242,803] R33992 R 276,795 April-15 16-Oct-15 |
3 R 236,842 R 33,158 | R 270,000 _ May-15 16-0ct-15
4 R 316,145] R 44 261 R 380,410 Juna-15 16-0ct-15
5 R333,348] R 46669 R 380,016 July-15 16-0ct-15
[: 1 RETZ, 102 R 38 004 R 310,186 August-15 16-Oct-15
7 R 159 605 R 22 357 R 182,052 ~ September-15 18-Feb-16
8 R 250,367 R 35,051 R 285418 Oclober-15 18-Feb-16
a9 R 58,5995 R 8,259 R 67,254 MNovember-15 30-Mar-16
10 R 826,229 R 115672 R 041,002 March-16 30-Mar-16
11 R 98,5]3' R 13,790 R 112,293 July-16 22-Dec-16
12 R 768,279 R 10,959 R 89,238 August-16 22-Dec-18
13 R 47,058 R 6,588 R 53,647 August-16 22-Dec-16
14 R 113,104 R 15,835 R 128,939 September-16 22-Dec-16
15 R 358 319 R 55,765 R 454 084 Qetobar-16 22-Dec-16
16 R 290,829 R 40,716 R 331,545 Movember-16 30-Mar-17
17 R 276,731 R 38,742 R 315474 Dem_'n_bar-ﬁ 30-Mar-17
18 54 367 R 7,611 R 61,978 December-16 30-Mar-17
18 R 280,144 R 35220 R 319 365 January-17 30-Mar-17
20 i R 260 486 R 36 468 R 256 954 February-17 11-May-17
21 R 1,291, Dﬁﬂ R 180,749 R 1,471,810 March-17 191-May-17
|22 R 328 356] R 458975 M 374,372 March-17 31-May-17
23 R 194 _ID'IEI R 27,162 R 221,178 April-17 01-Jun-17
24 R 172 588] R 24162 R 196,750 May-17 10-Aug-17
25 R53863] R7.541 R 61,404 June-17 25-Aug-17
26 R 283,357 R 39,670 R 323,027 July=17 06-0ct=17
27 R 54, 503] R 7,630 R 62,134 August-17 02-Now-17
28 R EEE 0ar R 37,252 R 303,338 Septambar-17 ‘28-Oct17
28 R 240 169 R 33,624 R 273,783 Octobar-17 11-Dec-17
| 30 R 274,622 R 38,447 R 313,065 November-17 25-Jan-18
41 R 273, 5:!0 R 38,2094 R 311,824 December-17 25-Jan-18
a2 R 250,695 R 25,097 R 285,792 January-18 i1-May-18
[ 34 — ®262.053] ﬁ'ﬂﬁ 687 R 258,741 February-18 13-Apr-18
= R 251.447] R 35,203 R 286,649 March-18 31-Aug-18
35 R 258,821 R 38,873 R 208,784 April-18 31-Aug-18
36 R290,156] R 43523 R 333679 May-18 13-Sep-18
a7 R 281,772 R 42 266 R 324 038 June-18 13-Sep-18
= 38 R 231,245' R 35137 R 269,381 July-18 31-Aug-18
39 R 175,687] R 26,355 R 202,051 August-18 21-Sep-18__ |
40 R 215,791 R 32,360 R 248,160 Seplember-18 13-Nov-18
41 | R 255685 R 38353 R 204,038 October-18 15-Jan-19
a2 R393,427] R50,014 R 452,441 November-18 15-Jan-18
43 R133512| R 20,027 R 153,538 December-18 15-Mar-19
44 R 138,553 R 20,782 R 159,337 January-19 08-Mar-19
45 R303,899] R 45585 R 349 484 February-15 Z5-Mar-18
46 R 988, 275 R 148,241 R 1,136,516 March-19 16-May-19
47 R 261,993 R 39,299 R 301,282 April-18 28-Jun-19
48 R174,198] R 26,130 R 200,328 May-19 Z8-Jun-19
49 R 185 478] R 28422 R 217,900 June-19 Outstanding
| S0 R173811] R26072 | R195.882 — July-19 Outstanding
51 R 148,856 R 22328 R 171,185 September-19 Current
TOTAL R 13.511).105.53' R 1,953,007.02] R 15,573,116.60]

@) The Actual Consultant invoices submitted to AW for Phase 2 to date are as follows:

1



Invoice Amount VAT Total Amount | Date Invoiced Date Paid
1 R1703260] R 255488 R 1.958,738 August-19 Current
TOTAL R 4,703,250.00 R 255.137.6!]] R 1,958,737.50

12




f) Actual expenditure and Estimated future cashflows

Peejeee: Jamas Kleyeiars Bulk Walsr Bapiy BB RAMPELTIEN
- Shortlad BB Fid D3

ot B

BeChined R TINS5

Gaah Flew Frejeetons - Evpraditers § Busgel [ Thertls

P 1 7, 1 0
Phaas I B S, S 00
Phaga 3 B e
Phaamd LR RNy

LR 1|||.-|...! o TR 'M LHL S TE o ST k| LT Ara Lk nipd I I
LIS B ik LETy [I-F: LIS L] i LTE" L1
Biml o 78 17 i b L] AN NTTALL i i
-mm-mu-mﬂt-m-m‘u [EE [T e o ul rous
] i B [
. F l.u ul'| L
% : [Ty
Wit I tgru_.'ul ot o]

LIFE FET

ETERTA
L

nam
Im
LSRR

u.m

(LT mmmmmmmmmmm

 wwwal  eaxomes
mwwmmm

13



